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DIVIS I ON Of TELECOMMUNICATIONS (ISLER )\ ' r. h 
DIVIs i oN or LEGAL sERvicEs (K. PE~A> ~\.~{\ V' ~r 
DOCKET NO. 981528-TC - CANCELLATION BY f LORI DA PUBLI C 
SERVICE COMMI SSION Of PATS CERTifiCATE NO. 4 672 I SSUED TO 
EDWARD DEMATTEIS FOR VIOLATION Of RULES 25- 4. 0161, f.A. C ., 
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT fEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES, 
AND 25-24. 520 , f .A. C ., REPORTING REQUIREMENTS . 

AGENDA: 04/20/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITI~ OATES: NONE 

SPECIAL I NSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

fiLE NAME AND LOCATION: S :\PSC\CMU\WP\98 1 528 . RCI~ 

CASE BA.CKGRQUND 

Edwa rd DeMattei s o bta ined Florida Publi c Service Comm~ss1on 
Pay Telepho ne Cert i f i cate No . 4672 on Ju l y 13 , 1996 . 

The Di vi sio n o f Admi n istration malled the I997 r egulatory 
assessment fee (RAf) notice by certified ma1 1 . T~o Un1tcd State s 
Pos t al Service (USPS ) did no t return t he r ece ipt o r uno pen ed 
envelope . 

The Di v ision o f Admin i stratio n adv1sed staff b y memorandum 
tha t t:his compan y ha d not pai d its 1996 and 19 97 RAfs , p l us t he 
1996 and 1997 s tatuto ry penalty and interest c harges . 
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DOCKET NO. 981528-~ 
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The Division of Records and Reportlng noti fled staff by 
memorandum that other mail had been returned from the USPS s tamped 
"return to sender" and "insufficient address . " 

On February 9, 1999, Order No. PSC-99-0225-FOF-TC was 1ssued 
which imposed a $1 , 000 fine and required the company to the past 
due fees and fine or its cer tificate would be canceled . After the 
Order was issued, Mrs . Susan DeMatt~is called staff and advised 
that it had not been in business since 1996 and requested voluntary 
cancellation of its cettificate and advised the past due charges 
would be paid . The company subsequently paid all past due charges , 
including 1998 RAFs , provided staff with its correct address , and 
requested voluntary cancellation of its certificate . Therefore , 
staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate . 

PISCUSSIQN OF ISSVES 

ISSVE 1: Should the Commission grant Edward DeMatteis a voluntary 
cancellation of its PATS Cert4ficate No . 4672? 

R£COHMENPATION: Yes . The Commission should grant the company a 
voluntary cancellation of its PATS certificate with an effective 
date of December 31 , 1998 . (Isler) 

STAFF 1\NALXSIS: Rule 25-4 . 0161 , Flonda Administrative Code , 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the s~.·.,sequent year for telecommunications companies , and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Sect1on 350 .113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts . 

The Division of Administration advised staff by memorandum 
that this company had not paid its 1996 and 1997 RAFs, plus the 
1996 and 1997 statutory p~nalty and interest charges . 

The Di vision of Reco~ s and Report1ng notified staff by 
memorandum that other mail had been retu rned from the USPS stamped 
"return to sender" and "insufficient address. '' 

On <ebruary 9, 1999 , Order No . PSC-99-0225-FOF-TC was issued 
whi ch 1mposed o $1 , 000 fine and required the company Lo Lhe past 
due fees and fine or its certificate would be car1celed . After the 
Orde r was issued, !irs . Susan DeMatteis called staff and advised 
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tl.aL l.t had not been in business since 1996 and requested voluntary 
cancellation of its certificate and advised the past jue charges 
would be paid . The company subsequently paid all past due charges , 
1ncluding 1998 RAFs, provided staff with 1t s correct address, and 
requested voluntary cancellation of its certi f .cate . 

Accor dingly , staff believes the company' s request for a 
voluntary cancellation o f its pay telephone certificate should be 
granted with an effective date o f December 31 , 1998 . 

ISSU£ 2: Should this docket be closed? 

R£COHHENQATION: Yes , if the Commission approves staff ' s 
recommendation in Issue 1, this doc ket should be closed . (K . Pella) 

STAFF ANA'~: If the Commission approves staff ' s recommendation 
1n Issue 1 , no other 1ssues remain unresol ved and Lhls docket 
should be closed. 
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